
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Tuesday 17 January 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Application for a Personal Licence 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to DSO Lisa Moore 01722 434560, of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Dennis Drewett (Substitute) 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

6   Exclusion of the Public  

 To agree that in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
no. 6 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.  
 
Paragraph 1 - Information relating to an individual 

 

7   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 24) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Personal Licence. 
 



Page 4 

 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 

 “Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  
3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 

any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation; 

Page 6



 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 

to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 
 3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 

Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded. 

 
 3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 

regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer. 

 
4 The Hearing 
 
 4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public. 
 
  4.1.1  The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing 

where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in 
accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, as amended. Public includes a party and any person assisting or 
representing a party. 

 
  4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in 

its opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the Hearing and 
may: 

 
   A refuse to permit them to return; 
   B permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee  
    may specify; 
   C in the event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person 

may, before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in 
writing any information which they would have given orally. 

 
 4.2 Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of 

the procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing. 
 
 4.3  Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than 

their representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall 
consider whether to permit that request. 

 
 4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in  
  which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing; 
 
 4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 

the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations . 

 
 

Page 7



 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 

clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority. 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 

in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its  
   submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 

been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
  5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have  
   made a Relevant Representation will orally present their    
   representations in turn which shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be 
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause 
the representation to be withdrawn. 

       
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by  
  Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may   
  question any party following the completion of their submission. 
 
 6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible 

Authority/Authorities or any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation to ask questions through them of the other parties. 

 
 6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the  
  Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or  
  answered. 
 

Page 8



7 Documentation 
 
 7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing 

other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude 
the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or 
an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of 
the surrounding premises and any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation . If any party is granted permission to present supplementary 
papers at the Hearing they shall provide at least 10 copies at the start of their 
submission. 

 
8 Intervention 
 

The Chairperson shall permit the following interventions at any point in the Hearing: 
 
 8.1 The Committee Lawyer to advise the Committee on issues of law, procedure 

and relevant considerations on decision making. If necessary, the Chairperson 
may require the Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee 
Manager to leave the Hearing so that advice can be given. 

 
 8.2 The Committee Manager to advise the Committee on procedure generally, or 

to request that statements made are repeated for reasons of clarity and so 
that they can be properly recorded. 

 
 8.3 The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in  
  light of information held on their file. 
 
9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing 
 
 9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 

or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence. 
 
 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented 

at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the 
Licensing Authority may: 

 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the  
  Hearing to a specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  made 
by that party. 

 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing 
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s 
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support 
of the Application. 

Page 9



 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members. 

 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing. 

 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves. 

 

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application. 

 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson. 

 

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations. 

 

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 

 

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order. 

 

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	7 Licensing Application
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PERSONAL LICENCE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 
Also  Present: 
 
The Applicant 
 
Ian Garrod (Wiltshire Council Licensing Officer), Susan Thurman-Newall (Police Licensing 
Officer), Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Taylor (Solicitor). 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Simon Jacobs as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were none. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act (Hearings) 
regulations 2005 the public be excluded from the hearing as the public 
interest in so doing outweighed the public interest in the hearing taking 
place in public. 
 

7 Licensing Application 
 
Application for a Personal Licence. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities were given the opportunity to address the Sub 
Committee. 
 
Key points raised by the Applicant, were: 
 

 He had taken on the tenancy of a business in Blackpool in 2012 after 
purchasing the leasehold, to include goodwill and future bookings, which 
did not later materialise.  
 

 He had paid his landlord for the renewal of the licence for the 
forthcoming year. He had enquired in October 2012 to the local council, 
as to the licence situation, where he was advised that he should have it 
transferred from the landlord to himself and his wife.  

 

 In December 2013, he received a request from the previous owner for a 
fee to renew the licence. He then decided to scale down the business 
and continued to pay the fee in 2014 and 2015. 
 

 A visit from a licensing officer was carried out to his surprise due to non-
payment of the licence fee. After this he withdrew the bar facilities. 
 

 He was fined by the local authority for the sale of alcohol, which was in 
breach of his licence. 
 

 He and his wife had then decided to seek pastures new because they 
had outgrown the premises. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 He had sat and passed the MPH exam. 
 

 He and his wife had spent time and money in the new venture at licensed 
premises in Wiltshirewhich had been closed for some time. They had 
worked to get the premises up and running, with the aim of making it a 
community venture, which he hoped would involve the whole village. 
 

 The previous landlord at the premises lived next door and continued to 
hold the premises license. 

 
Key points raised by the Responsible Authority, Wiltshire Police, were: 
 
 

 Part of application process involved Wiltshire Public Protection 
department informing the Police Licensing team when an offence might 
have been committed, to enable them to investigate. 

 The applicant had received four fines, relating to licensable activities  
 

1.  
 

 As there had been four offences, attention was drawn to legislation in the 
Rehabilitation of Offenders act. Where it states that if an adult has a fine 
of a period of over 1 year that this must be declared for a period of one 
year. 

 

 3 of the offences related to a single date in 2016 – Following a licensing 
inspection which had been carried out. The Applicant had then been 
present and confirmed he was the owner. 
 

 The Applicant agreed that he had been selling alcohol during that period. 
 

 He had been advised by the head of Licensing that as he had been 
unable to contact the previous owner he should obtain his own license. 
He then confirmed he had been booked on a course for a personal 
licence. However, he did not attend such a course until later in 2016. 
 

 Letters of suspension were sent to the occupier and to the licence holder 
(former owner). 

 

 The Applicant confirmed he had been the premises owner between 2012 
– 2016. 
 

 He had demonstrated a disregard for the licensing act. 
 

 He had by his own admission been running the bar from the first visit by 
the Licensing Officer. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 It was felt that further licensing act breaches may occur. 
 

 It was felt that there was a risk of public safety and protecting children 
from harm. 
 

 The Applicant was already in the premises in Wiltshire and had displayed 
notices that the premises would be opening soon. 
 

 The new premises were in a fairly isolated location and the area would 
not be subject to regular police patrols. The police had concerns about 
the Applicant’s lack of experience in the late night trade and other 
concerns around overselling, over inebriation, drink driving and the 
potential for underage sales. 

 

 The Applicant had only disclosed 3 of the 4 offences he had committed 
on his application form. 

 

 The Applicant had only been granted the BIIAB personal licence award in 
November 2016, which was the same day he completed the application 
for his personal licence. 

 

 On 13 December Wiltshire Police were notified that relevant offences 
may have been committed.  

 

 It was felt that the Applicant either believed that the law did not apply for 
him or that he had a disregard for it. 

 

 The Police view was not that the applicant should never hold a licence 
but that he should not until his convictions were spent, which would be in 
November 2017. 

 
 
The following questions were asked of the Responsible Authority: 
 

 Would you always object in a case when there was an unspent offence?  
Answer: It would depend on the offence, as each was looked at 
individually, for the circumstances. The problem with this case was that 
the application had been made 10 days before the court hearing had 
taken place. Given the location of the rural pub the applicant was 
proposing to run, there were concerns.  

 
 questions from the applicant to the police 
 

 The sign outside to say we would be opening shortly, was for the 3 letting 
rooms. Was that an offence? – Answer: No 

 
The parties were then invited to make any points in summation. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Responsible Authority made no summation. 
 
The Applicant made the following points: 
 

 Whilst he agreed with a lot of the evidence presented, he felt that the 
convictions were a result of stupidity on his behalf. 

 There would be due diligence through the old landlord as he lived next 
door. 

 He first looked at the premises in Wiltshire in February 2016, when he 
and his wife intended to move back down south.  

 Several trip adviser comments for the previous premises stated that the 
bar was not open so this showed that he did not promote the bar. 

 He wanted a 10 year tenancy at the new premises, part of that included 
him becoming the DPS, the landlord lived next door so he would be able 
to keep an eye on the running of the premises. 

 It was close to his heart to keep children from harm, as he had 7 
grandchildren. 

 He intended to market the premises as a community pub. 

 He stated that he was more than determined to uphold the objectives of 
the licensing law. 

 
 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.03am 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.30am 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to uphold the 
notice of objection issued by Wiltshire Police and reject the application 
for a personal licence. 
 
Reasons: 
 
After taking into account the written representations from the parties and the 
oral arguments received at the hearing from the Applicant and the Police, the 
Sub Committee carefully considered the concerns raised by the Police that the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

grant of a personal licence to the Applicant would undermine the licensing 
objective for the prevention of crime and disorder.  
  
Given the nature and circumstances of the relevant offences, including the fact 
that the applicant had only been convicted of those offences in 2016, the Sub 
Committee accepted the Police’s concerns that there was a risk of re-offending 
in this instance and that it was appropriate to reject the application for the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective. 
 
Evidence 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the Applicant had been convicted of 
four relevant offences in 2016. These offences, which were detailed in the 
agenda papers, had been committed whilst the Applicant and his wife were 
running a hotel/guest house in Blackpool. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the Applicant regarding the 
circumstances which led to these offences being committed. The Applicant 
stated that they had been inexperienced in running such premises and that he 
had relied on assurances given by the owner of the property regarding the 
premises licence. He admitted that he had been naïve and stupid not to comply 
with the relevant legislation, particularly following visits from officers of the 
Licensing Authority. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard representations from the Police Licensing 
Officer as to why they had objected to this application. In their view, the actions 
of the Applicant in continuing to display alcohol for sale following contact from 
the local authority’s  Licensing Officers, and in failing to follow the advice of 
those officers, demonstrated a disregard for the licensing legislation. They also 
noted that not all of the convictions and sentences had been included on the 
licence application form. The Police were concerned that there would be further 
licensing breaches by the Applicant, if he were granted a personal licence at 
this time and that, therefore, the grant of such a licence now would undermine 
the licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder objective. 
 
In reaching this decision the Sub Committee took into account the written 
representations from all parties and the oral arguments received at the hearing.  
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 120); the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.30am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is DSO Lisa Moore 01722 434560, of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


